ORDINANCE NO. 2061

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE REDUCTION OF THE SPEED LIMIT ON THE SOUTHBOUND SIDE OF WOODLAND AVENUE.

WHEREAS, Woodland Avenue straddles the boundary between the Borough of South Plainfield and the Township of Edison, and currently the northbound side in the Township of Edison is regulated with a speed limit of 25 mph, and the southbound side of Woodland Avenue in the Borough of South Plainfield is regulated by a speed limit of 35 mph; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Traffic Safety Division of the South Plainfield Police Department that the speed limit should be consistent on said road, and a reduction from 35 mph to 25 mph is appropriate;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of South Plainfield, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that the Traffic Safety Division of the South Plainfield Police Department is hereby authorized to reduce the speed limit on Woodland Avenue on the southbound side to 25 mph from 35 mph to coincide with the speed limit on the northbound side of Woodland Avenue in the jurisdiction of the Township of Edison, County Middlesex, State of New Jersey; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that a copy of this Ordinance will be forwarded to the Municipal Clerk of the Township of Edison.